
 

 

 

CABINET 
 
FRIDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2025 
 
5.15 PM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FENLAND HALL, 
COUNTY ROAD, MARCH 

Committee Officer: Linda Albon  
Tel: 01354 622424 

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 
 

1   To receive apologies for absence  
 

2   To receive members' declaration of any interests under the Local Code of Conduct or 
any interest under the Code of Conduct on Planning Matters in respect of any item to 
be discussed at the meeting  
 

3   To report additional items for consideration which the Chairman deems urgent by 
virtue of the special circumstances to be now specified  
 

4   Local Government Reorganisation - Submission to Government (Pages 3 - 32) 
 
To provide a Local Government Reorganisation (LGR) progress update for the 
Peterborough and Cambridgeshire area and for Members to review and agree which 
of the five options to submit to Government by the deadline of 28 November 2025 as 
per the Government’s White Paper.  
 

5   Items which the Chairman has under item 3 deemed urgent  
 

Thursday, 30 October 2025 
 
Members:  Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 

G Christy, Councillor S Count, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor S Imafidon, Councillor 
Mrs D Laws, Councillor C Seaton, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 Purpose / Summary 
1.0 To provide a Local Government Reorganisation (LGR) progress update for 

the Peterborough and Cambridgeshire area. 
 

1.1 For Members to review and agree which of the five options to submit to 
Government by the deadline of 28 November 2025 to reorganise local 
government in Cambridgeshire and Peterborough as per the Government’s 
White Paper.  

 
2 Key Issues 
2.0 On 16 December 2024, the White Paper on English Devolution was 

published, outlining extensive reforms to the local government framework 
across England. These changes include increased devolution from central 
government to strategic authorities and local government reorganisation in 
two-tier areas, and in some adjoining Unitary Authority areas. The White 
Paper can be accessed here: English Devolution White Paper: Power and 
partnership: Foundations for growth - GOV.UK 
 

2.1 As set out in the White Paper, the Government intends to implement local 
government reorganisation in all two-tier areas and in some adjoining Unitary 
Authority areas. All Councils in an area have been expected to collaborate on 
unitary proposals that serve the best interests of the region.  
 

2.2 Generally, the Government anticipates new unitary authorities will have 
populations of 500,000 to 1,000,000, but in exceptional cases the 
Government is believed to be willing to consider a new unitary authority which 
has a population as low as 300/350 thousand. 
 

2.3 Leaders and Chief Executives of the 7 Councils in Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough have been working together on the LGR process. Members will 
recall meeting in both March and July 2025, to discuss progress on LGR and 
to give feedback on the emerging proposals.  
 

2.4 Various options have been discussed with some excluded in line with the 
criteria set by the government, either because they were less financially viable 
or because they did not meet the requirements of our Combined Authority 
geography (which must include at least two unitaries).  
 
 

Agenda Item 
No: 4  

Committee: Cabinet 

Date:  7 November 2025 

Report Title: Local Government Reorganisation – Submission to 
Government 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/english-devolution-white-paper-power-and-partnership-foundations-for-growth
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/english-devolution-white-paper-power-and-partnership-foundations-for-growth


2.5 Members should also note that a Cambridgeshire and Peterborough wide 
engagement process on LGR took place between 19 June and 20 July 2025. 
The results of which ca
[...]
ssions, it is anticipated in early 2026, the 
Government will commence a statutory consultation process on the Options 
for unitarisation in Cambridgeshire and Peterborough. This will provide 
another important opportunity for Members individually and collectively to 
provide feedback to Government on their favoured outcome for Local 
Government Reorganisation in Cambridgeshire and Peterborough.  
 

2.11 Once Central Government have decided on the future of Local Government 
Reorganisation in Cambridgeshire and Peterborough, a Structural Change 
Order (SCO) will be laid before Parliament to legalise the new arrangements, 
with Shadow Authority elections expected in May 2027. The new Unitaries will 
be created on 1st April 2028. On this basis, Fenland District Council would 
cease to exist on 31st March 2028. 
 

Page 4

https://www.fenland.gov.uk/LGRjointengagement2025
https://www.fenland.gov.uk/LGRjointengagement2025


2.12 Cabinet will have heard the feedback from Members at the Full Council 
meeting immediately preceding this Cabinet meeting, and from Overview and 
Scrutiny on 3 November 2025, and will be able to take that feedback into 
account in their deliberations. 
 
 

3 Recommendations 
 
3.0 For Cabinet to review the report and take account of the feedback from Full 

Council as to which unitarisation option to submit to Government in regards to 
Local Government Reorganisation in Cambridgeshire and Peterborough, by 
28 November 2025. 
 

3.1 For Cabinet to consider the proposal of the Leader detailed in Appendix 3 to 
this report. 

 
3.2 For Cabinet to delegate to the Leader and Chief Executive the submission on 

behalf of the Council to MHCLG in regard to electoral arrangements for the 
new Unitary Authorities, with a view to minimising electoral inequality within 
each new Unitary Authority. 
 
 

Wards Affected All Fenland wards 

Forward Plan 
Reference 

KEY/02OCT25/01 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Boden – Leader of the Council 
 

Contact Officers 
[...]
e independently 
considering their favoured proposal to Government and a joint letter will be 
sent by the deadline.  A draft of the letter that will be submitted to       
Government is shown in Appendix 2. 
 
 

2 PROPOSALS FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION IN 
CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH 

 
2.0 The Council, through the Leader and Chief Executive, have been working with 

the other constituent Councils to develop proposals. Leaders across 
Cambridgeshire & Peterborough have met on several occasions and have 
worked productively together to consider different proposals for unitary 
government.  
 

2.1 This process has concluded with 5 proposals for unitary government having 
emerged across the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough area. Some Councils 
have publicly stated which option they are minded to support, subject to the 
democratic process. The 5 proposals are: 
 

Proposal Unitary 1 Unitary 2 Unitary 3 

Proposal A: 
North-West / 
South-East   

Peterborough City, Fenland 
District, Huntingdonshire 
District and County Council 
functions 

Cambridge City, East 
Cambridgeshire District, South 
Cambridgeshire District and 
County Council functions 
  

N/A 

Page 8

https://moderngov.fenland.gov.uk/documents/g3064/Printed%20minutes%2021st-Jul-2025%2016.00%20Council.pdf?T=1
https://moderngov.fenland.gov.uk/documents/g3064/Printed%20minutes%2021st-Jul-2025%2016.00%20Council.pdf?T=1
https://moderngov.fenland.gov.uk/documents/g3072/Printed%20minutes%2021st-Jul-2025%2014.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=1
https://moderngov.fenland.gov.uk/documents/g3072/Printed%20minutes%2021st-Jul-2025%2014.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=1


Proposal B:  
North / South  

Peterborough City, East 
Cambridgeshire District, 
Fenland District, 
Huntingdonshire District and 
County Council functions 
  

Cambridge City, South 
Cambridgeshire District and 
County Council functions 

N/A 

Proposal C: 
East / West  

Peterborough City, East 
Cambridgeshire District, 
Fenland District and County 
Council functi
[...]
advised that existing 
Councils, if they are to have any voice at all in the boundaries of any new Unitary 
Authority, must express a preference for a scheme of proposed new Unitary local 
authorities in their area. 
  

Page 31



Having full regard to the Government's flawed criteria, Fenland District Council 
supports Option D as the least bad option.  Option D comprises three Unitary 
Authorities in the Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Area: 
  
Greater Peterborough Unitary Authority: comprising Peterborough City Council and 
Northern Huntingdonshire District Council 
  
Cambridgeshire Fens Unitary Authority: comprising Fenland, East Cambridgeshire 
and Eastern and Southern Huntingdonshire District Councils. 
  
Greater Cambridge Unitary Authority; comprising South Cambridgeshire District 
Council and Cambridge City Council." 
  
[full maps and boundaries to be detailed in a separate appendix, together with 
proposed electoral arrangements]    
 

 
 

Page 32


	Agenda
	4 Local Government Reorganisation - Submission to Government
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key Issues
	3 Recommendations
	1 BACKGROUND AND INTENDED OUTCOMES
	2 PROPOSALS FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION IN CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH
	3 Public Engagement
	4 Electoral Arrangements
	5 Next Steps
	6 CONSULTATION
	7 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED
	8 IMPLICATIONS
	9 SCHEDULES




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CABINET 
 

 
FRIDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2025 - 5.15 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
G Christy, Councillor S Count, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor S Imafidon, Councillor 
Mrs D Laws, Councillor C Seaton, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor B Rackley 
 
Due to the meeting of Council ending later than anticipated, Cabinet commenced at 5.30pm. 
 
CAB31/25 LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION - SUBMISSION TO GOVERNMENT 

 
Cabinet considered Fenland District Council’s submission to Government regarding Local 
Government Reorganisation, following discussion at Council as a guide to the decision making, 
and a dispensation from the Monitoring Officer enabling members full participation on this decision.  
 
Members commented as follows: 

• Councillor Hoy said she is in a difficult position having already said at Council why she does not 
want to vote. However, Cabinet is being asked to endorse what Council said and so it would be 
undemocratic to ignore that. She has therefore chosen to abstain; something she would not 
normally do, but whilst not wanting to ignore democracy she does not want to support this 
process.   

• Councillor Christy asked what the consequences are of putting forward an option that does not 
meet the criterion, because some of the options look closer than that chosen at Council. The 
White Paper frequently refers to Government’s objective being to give local control and local 
power and he wants to ensure the message sent to Government is that the option FDC 
proposes may not meet their criterion but meets the intent of what they are trying to set out.  

• Councillor Boden stated that no option really meets the criterion, which themselves are 
somewhat dubious, and Government will pay little attention to what they set, and that is the 
weakness of this whole process and shows what a mockery it is. In some form or other though, 
Government are going to reorganise FDC, and all members can do is try to facilitate an option 
that is less bad than some of the other options. He added that Councillor Christy made a very 
good point about local control and local power, and the Chief Executive has taken note of that. 
The best control is to have an authority the size of Fenland. 

• Councillor Tierney said he is against all the options, and although Councillor Hoy made a good 
point that Cabinet are here to endorse a democratic process by Council, he cannot compromise 
and will be voting against. 

 
Proposed by Councillor Boden, seconded by Councillor Mrs Laws and AGREED: 

• To note the comments of Full Council.  

• That whilst opposing Local Government Reorganisation, the proposal of the Leader as 
set out at Appendix 3 of the report which is that Fenland District Council supports 
Option D – Greater Peterborough (Cambridgeshire Fens Unitary Authority) be put 
forward as the preferred option of Fenland District Council  

• To delegate to the Leader and Chief Executive the submission on behalf of the Council 
to MHCLG regarding electoral arrangements and any other matters for the new Unitary 
Authorities, with a view to minimising electoral inequality within each new Unitary 
Authority.   



 
(In respect of the proposal of the Leader to put forward Option D as the preferred option, Councillor 
Hoy abstained from voting, and Councillors Tierney and Imafidon voted against the proposal) 
 
 
 
 
5.50 pm                     Chairman 


